

**Nos. 18-11931; 18-12449**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**ADVANCED MASONRY ASSOCIATES, LLC**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**VALERIE L. COLLINS**  
*Attorney*  
*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street, SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-0656  
(202) 273-1978

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ADVANCED MASONRY ASSOCIATES, LLC	:	
d/b/a ADVANCE MASONRY SYSTEMS	:	
	:	
Petitioner	:	Nos. 18-11931
	:	18-12449
v.	:	
	:	Board Case Nos.:
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	:	12-CA-176715, et al.
	:	
Respondent	:	

**AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED  
PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1-1, the National Labor Relations Board, by its Deputy Associate General Counsel, hereby certifies that the following persons and entities have an interest in the outcome of this case:

1. Acevedo, Luis, Discriminatee
2. Advanced Masonry Associates, LLC, Petitioner
3. Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local 8 Southeast, Charging Party
4. Cohen, David , Regional Director, Region 12, NLRB
5. Collins, Valerie L., Attorney, NLRB
6. Dreeben, Linda, Deputy Associate General Counsel, NLRB
7. Ferrell, Amy, Assistant to Regional Director, NLRB

8. Hearing, Gregory A., Thompson, Sizemore, Gonzales & Hearing, P.A.
9. Jason, Meredith, Managing Supervisor, NLRB
10. Karp, Ronald D., Advanced Masonry Associates, LLC d/b/a Advanced  
Masonry Systems
11. Kaplan, Marvin, Board Member, NLRB
12. Kyle, John W., Deputy General Counsel, NLRB
13. Leonard, Caroline, Field Attorney, NLRB
14. McFerran, Lauren, Board Member, NLRB
15. Morrison, Denise C., Supervisory Field Examiner, NLRB
16. Pearce, Mark Gaston, Board Member, NLRB
17. **Ring, John F., Board Chairman, NLRB\***
18. Robb, Peter B., General Counsel, NLRB
19. Rosas, Michael A., Administrative Law Judge
20. Smith, Marvin Jay, Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers, Local 8  
Southeast
21. Stevenson, Walter, Discriminatee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history .....	3
II. The Board’s finding of fact .....	4
A. Background: the Company’s operations; the Union’s organizing campaign .....	4
B. The Company’s safety policies and procedures.....	5
C. The Company hires employees Luis Acevedo and Walter Stevenson, and provides them with safety training.....	7
D. Acevedo openly and actively supports the Union .....	8
E. Safety Directory Feliz tells employees that wages will decrease if the Union wins the election .....	9
F. On May 16, the company suspends Acevedo and Stevenson for violating the fall-protection policy, their first offense.....	10
G. After consulting with the Company’s owners because of Acevedo’s union activities, Feliz discharges Acevedo and Stevenson .....	14
III. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	16
Standard of review .....	17
Summary of argument.....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Argument.....	20
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when it threatened employees that wages would be reduced if the Union won the representation election .....	20
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Company violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by suspending and discharging Acevedo and Stevenson, and by more strictly enforcing its fall-protection policy against them .....	26
A. An employer violates the Act by taking adverse action against an employee for engaging in union activities.....	26
B. Acevedo’s union activity was motivating factor for the Company’s adverse actions against Stevenson .....	29
C. Acevedo’s union activity was a motivating factor for the Company’s adverse actions against him.....	32
1. Timing and a contemporaneous violation of the Act demonstrate union animus .....	33
2. The Board’s well-supported finding that the Company more strictly enforced its fall-protection policy against Acevedo and Stevenson indicates that animus was a motivating factor .....	35
3. The Company’s pretextual explanation for its adverse actions against Acevedo and Stevenson demonstrates union animus.....	43
D. The Company failed to established its affirmative defense that it would have disciplined Acevedo and Stevenson absent Acevedo’s activity.....	45
Conclusion .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adam Wholesalers</i> , 322 NLRB 313 (1996) .....	30, 32
<i>Alpo Petfoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 126 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	31
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor v. NLRB</i> , 308 U.S. 401 (1940) .....	5
<i>Ambrose Distrib. Co.</i> , 150 NLRB 1642 (1965), <i>enforced</i> , 358 F.2d 319 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	32
<i>Armcor Indus., Inc.</i> , 217 NLRB 358 (1975), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 535 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1976).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Awery Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 197 NLRB 705 (1972) .....	33
<i>Bay Corrugated Container</i> , 310 NLRB 450 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 12 F.3d 213 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	31
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	5
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	31
<i>Dawson Carbide Indus.</i> , 273 NLRB 382 (1984), <i>enforced</i> , 782 F.2d 64 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	30
<i>Dillingham Marine &amp; Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 610 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1980).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	28
<i>Evans Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.2d 1089 (11th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Excel Case Ready</i> , 334 NLRB 4 (2001) .....	31
<i>Flexsteel Indus.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 83 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Greyston Bakery, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 433 (1999) .....	24
<i>Handicabs, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 95 F.3d 681 (8th Cir.1996) .....	33
<i>Hyatt Regency Memphis</i> , 296 NLRB 259 (1989) .....	36
<i>Illiana Transit Warehouse Corp.</i> , 323 NLRB 111 (1997) .....	20
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Jim McNeff, Inc. v. Todd</i> , 461 U.S. 260 (1983) .....	4
<i>Justak Bros. &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.2d 1074 (7th Cir. 1981).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Laro Maint. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	26
<i>Nabors Alaska Drilling, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 190 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Allied Med. Transp., Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2015).....	18, 39
<i>NLRB v. Brewton Fashions, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Dixie Lime &amp; Stone Co.</i> , 737 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Dynatron/Bondo Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Future Ambulette, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	43
<i>NLRB v. Gaylord Chem. Co.</i> , 824 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Gimrock Const., Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Goya Foods of Fla.</i> , 525 F.3d 1117 (11th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18, 19, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Link-Belt Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 584 (1941) .....	28
<i>NLRB v. McClain of Ga., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	20, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 43, 46
<i>NLRB v. S. Florida Hotel and Motel Assoc.</i> , 751 F.2d 1571 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>NLRB v. Universal Camera</i> , 179 F.2d 749 (2d Cir. 1950) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Vemco, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 1468 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Piggly Wiggly, Tuscaloosa Div. Commodores Point Terminal Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>President Riverboat Casinos</i> , 329 NLRB 77 (1999) .....	21
<i>Print Fulfillment Servs. LLC</i> , 361 NLRB 1242 (2014) .....	26
<i>Power, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Purolator Armored, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 764 F.2d 1423 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	17, 27, 28, 29
<i>Redwing Carriers, Inc.</i> , 224 NLRB 530 (1976) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rockwell Intl. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Shop-Rite Supermarket</i> , 231 NLRB 500 (1977) .....	23
<i>Soltech, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 269 (1992) .....	24
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Tracer Protection Servs.</i> , 328 NLRB 734 (1999) .....	36
<i>UNF West v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	17
<i>Visiting Nurse Health Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 341 NLRB 560 (2004) .....	28
<i>W.F. Bolin Co. v. NLRB</i> , 70 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 1995).....	33
<i>Weather Tamer Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 483 (11th Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 89 (1st Cir. 1981).....	19, 26, 27, 33, 46

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) ..... 16, 20, 21  
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2, 3, 4, 15, 18, 20, 22, 25, 30, 34, 46  
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 2, 3, 4, 15, 18, 22, 26, 30, 46  
Section 8(f) (29 U.S.C. § 158(f)) .....4  
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a)) .....5  
Section 10 (29 U.S.C. § 160) .....5  
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....2  
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....2,17  
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....2

**Rules:**

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A) .....22
